

Contact: Randall S. Luther 146 Wyllys Street Hartford, CT 06106 860-547-1970 rluther@tskp.com

NEW ROXBURY K-8 SCHOOL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

Stamford, CT #2024.0191 December 14, 2023

THRIVE: SOCIALLY ACADEMICALLY CIVICALLY

SECTION 1	COVER LET
SECTION 2	PROPOSAL
SECTION 3	PROPOSER

PLEASE REFERENCE ALL OTHER FORMS AND

FEE PROPOSAL - SUBMITTED AS A SEPARATE FILE

TER	4
RESPONSE	8
INFORMATION FORM	30

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE SUBMITTED WITH THE RFQ FILE.

Table of Contents



December 14, 2023

Dr. Tamu Lucero, Superintendent Stamford Public Schools 888 Washington Boulevard Stamford, CT 06901

RE: Request for Proposal for Architectural & Engineering Services New Roxbury K-8 School – RFP No. 2024.0191 | State Project No. 135-281N

Dear Dr. Lucero and Members of the Selection Committee:

Thank you for selecting TSKP STUDIO for an interview in January 2024. We are thrilled to be included in the shortlist of firms considered for the New Roxbury K-8 School. We have reviewed the November 14, 2023, RFP and Addenda 1 & 2 and are eager to provide additional thoughts about your project.

TSKP chose a primary focus on K12 schools because we have a passion for creating learning environments that positively impact the lives of children, our future leaders. We have been delivering energy-efficient school buildings for years and have become the state leader in sustainable design strategies with Connecticut's first Verified Net ZERO public school.

Thank you again for the opportunity to submit our proposal to provide architectural and engineering services to Stamford Public Schools and the City of Stamford. I am the individual who is authorized to sign the contract.

Please feel free to contact me for clarifications or additional questions. We look forward to seeing you at the interview.

Sincerely,

Randall Luther, AIA Partner 860-547-1970 ext. 7032 | <u>rluther@tskp.com</u>

www.tskp.com

146 Wyllys Street, Bldg 1-203 Hartford, CT 06106 860.547.1970 119 Braintree Street, Suite 201 Boston, MA 02134 617.987.0179









Staging and experience in campus planning recognizing the adjacency to the construction of Westhill High School, how will the project team will coordinate its work and decisions in the context of the discussions occurring in.

As part of our RFQ response, we detailed our track record of successfully building on occupied sites. We have master planned many campuses over the years, public and private, K-12 through college and university. This experience has taught us several lessons:

- Construction on an occupied site must allow for orderly and logical school operations for the existing building.
- Construction must allow for simple and logical construction of the new building.
- As much as possible, temporary logistical provisions must be avoided. These are costs that do not have value over time.
- Most importantly, the entire operation must present a safe environment for all parties involved.

As designers, we take pride that those projects we constructed on occupied sites always appear to be the natural and inevitable solution, not a residual building fit into the available space.

The two schemes we presented improve the RFQ Conceptual Design specifically in these areas. Both of our schemes shift the new building so that there is an adequate buffer between the existing and new structures, enabling a safe perimeter and ease of construction. Our schemes preserve existing traffic loops and allow for the adoption of a new traffic loop in a logical way. We also highlight that if the southernmost wing of the existing Roxbury school can be taken offline early (something we believe is possible based on reported enrollment), this will enable the construction of a temporary parking/staging area in the southern extent of the property. This critical asset will help alleviate future logistics and schedule pressures. This temporary lot could be permanent the summer before the students move into the new building. This will become key in the first Fall Semester that the new school is occupied.

Both of the schemes we present allow for all existing school's activities and traffic and the new school's construction and traffic within the existing Roxbury school site boundaries. This strategy accommodates the concurrent activities at Westhill High School. If the Roxbury project remains within the boundaries of its parcel, this is the first step to avoiding extra costs due to logistics or schedule delays.

We will work with the City and the West Hill team to coordinate activities and preserve clear and logical operation on both sites.



South Option

Approach to coordination with the Westhill High School Design, **Construction, or Owners Representative Team.**

Early in the project, it will be useful for the CM(s) to prepare cash flow projections for construction for both projects. When overlaid, these projections can serve as a proxy for peak manpower activity on the combined sites, defining the problem and allowing the two project teams to develop solutions.

In addition to coordinating construction logistics, it is essential to acknowledge that both projects will be in design, review, and construction concurrently for much of their schedules. This will tax the City of Stamford and Board of Education staff. We will coordinate with the Westhill team to stagger design and bid phase milestones to manage and lessen the burden on the City. In addition, periodic coordination meetings between both project teams would allow questions and issues common to both projects to be answered once, minimizing duplication of effort and maximizing standardization between projects.

We have experience in such coordination between architects. At the Learning Corridor in Hartford, a complex of four separate magnet schools, TSKP STUDIO master planned the entire campus and coordinated the efforts of a team of four different architecture firms. TSKP STUDIO also coordinated the efforts of five separate architecture firms as part of a code update of all Hartford Public Schools.

Advantages or disadvantages to leasing or acquisition of land near the project site.

The concurrent construction of the new Westhill High School and the new Roxbury K-8 School will require significant construction staff parking, storage, and lay-down space. During peak construction, 350+ additional cars may converge on the two sites. Additional property near the project site can be a valuable tool in accommodating these needs. As noted above, our current design options allow for the Roxbury project to be built and staged and accommodate construction staff parking within the site borders. This strategy will leave other possible sites available to be leased or acquired for the Westhill project. We would also note the nature of the closest Roxbury abutter, the Church, has very different use patterns than a construction project. It may be possible to lease areas of that parcel; the City could use it during the weekdays as that would not interfere with the church's peak times of evenings and weekends.

The disadvantage of any lease or purchase of property would be the cost to the project(s) for which no tangible permanent value is realized. Moreover, as a purchase or lease, the State's Office of Grants Administration (OGA) will not likely reimburse any of the costs unless a compelling argument can be made or special legislation can be passed.

Once CM(s) are on board and site logistic plans for both projects are begun, additional site space can be assessed. We would look to participate and coordinate with the Westhill team to develop a strategy that works for both projects

Response 4

Massing diagrams and visuals specific to the design teams' approach to the site.

In 2021, TSKP complete Beman Middle School in Middletown. The similarities between that project and this one are striking – a three-story, new school on an occupied, sloping site with nine "houses" or "teams." Our experience leads us to two initial options for building locations and site organization.

The East option very much echoes the conceptual design with a few tweaks. Building to the east edge of the site has the greatest available space and is where the site is relatively flat. Alternatively, building to the south will give the building a more favorable east-west solar orientation and preserves the site's flat areas for other program that does not adapt well to topography. Both options can be improved if the small, southernmost wing of the existing school can be demolished early to free up the site for an early mobilization package. Both options will take advantage of the large, flat area under the existing building that, once demolished, can be converted largely to green space on the prominent corner of West Hill and Roxbury.

East Option

Building upon the conceptual design, the East Option should be configured such that it comfortably fits between the existing building and the east property line with ample buffers to facilitate the safe operation of the occupied existing school and the construction traffic required to build the new building. Creating a temporary parking/staging area along the property's south edge as an early enabling phase will facilitate a more orderly construction. That temporary resource can be converted into a permanent parking/traffic loop in the summer before students move into the new Roxbury school. K-2 queue will likely be larger than the conceptual design suggests. We recommend adjusting the building pad to accommodate a longer loop at the east property line. Shuffling the conceptual site layout that replaces the existing building, we recommend centering the new playfield on the building approach, providing a better "front lawn" for the school once the site is complete.

Another adjustment to the Conceptual Design is whether to bury the lower level into the hillside or pull it free and connect the middle level to the site with pedestrian bridges. We employed this strategy as a feature of the New Lebanon School in Greenwich

Pulling the lower level free of the hillside allows that edge to be populated with windowed educational space and allows more program to reside on the lower level. Not only is it more efficient, but placing the youngest students (K-2) next to the shared program elements (Library Media Center and Cafeteria) minimizes the amount of time lost in the instructional day, moving small children vertically through the building.

The Lower Level of the East scheme is organized by a long north/south circulation spine with the K-2 "houses" along the east. The Cafeteria, Library Media Center, Music, and Art are located along the west side, with the Library Media Center serving as the mid-point of the spine. The K-2 pods are at grade and can access the pick-up/drop-off loop to the east and play areas appropriate to that age group.

The Upper Level mirrors the north-south spine of the lower floors with the "houses" (grades 6-8) along the east. Here, the spine is a single loaded corridor. Older students can more easily navigate stairs, and this allows the "middle school" to have its own identity within the larger Roxbury School.

The Middle Level of the East scheme brings pedestrians from the fields and parking along West Hill across two bridges flanking the Administrative suite. As a two-story space, the Library Media Center is the heart of this option and connects to the north-south circulation scheme. As on the floor below, the "houses" (grades 3-5) are along the east edge, with the Gym and Art spaces joining the Library Media Center on the west side of the spine.

East Option – Site aerial form corner of West Hill and Roxbury

South Option

As outlined above, there is a potential alternative in developing the south edge of the site for the new building pad. This approach provides better solar orientation for the new building. A multi-story building can moderate the change in topography better than playfields and parking and, in doing so, reserves the existing flat site areas for these site amenities. This South option still uses the southern parking lot for early staging or a geothermal well field and presents a lower-level parking and staging lot off Roxbury. Again, this temporary lot can be converted over the summer into a permanent parking/traffic loop for the k-2 queuing. The service location in this scheme is more favorable as well.

In the South Option, all the main shared program elements (Cafeteria, Library Media Center, Gym) are on one level adjacent to the youngest children. The Cafeteria seating is integrated into the main circulation spine, with the LMC just off that. This allows the LMC and Cafeteria to become part of a larger Learning Commons. Because the building is negotiating the grade, the LMC can open up to an outside terrace on its other side.

Students and the public enter the school from a spacious, covered terrace at the Main Level. This entry is under the direct supervision of the Administration Suite and overlooks the sky-lit, two-story Library Media Center and Cafeteria for easy way-finding. Grades 3-5 are organized along the south edge of the circulation spine.

The Upper Level of the South Option is organized similarly to the East scheme, affording the "middle school" its own identity in the new building.

Lower Level

South Option – Site aerial form corner of West Hill and Roxbury

Specific to the Project a proposed mechanical systems approach to reduce EUI, considers timing i.e. lead times and availability, and identifies any perceived challenges or advantages.

TSKP takes pride in executing the first renovated and first new public Net Zero school in Connecticut. In total, we have three net-zero schools occupied and one in construction. Given that the new Roxbury K-8 School will operate for decades, it is essential to put net zero on the table in the early phases and discuss what is possible, given the specific circumstances of this project. While net zero may ultimately not be achievable as part of this initial project, getting the building "net zero ready" is possible.

Over the last several years, there has been a significant push to reduce the carbon footprint of buildings, mainly operational carbon. That push will likely accelerate with Governor Lamont's Executive Order 21-3 for state buildings to decarbonize fossil fuel-burning facilities by 2030. Based on our net zero and low EUI building experience, we have analyzed several approaches to generating the lowest possible energy use intensity (EUI) for educational facilities. The results are clear: buildings that utilize geothermal as the basis for heat rejection/absorption operate with the lowest EUI (energy use intensity).

For Roxbury, the anticipated 115,000 square foot facility would require approximately 96 geothermal wells to accommodate the heating, cooling, and domestic water production needs. To achieve the lowest EUI, we suggest utilizing water-to-air heat pumps to serve the classroom spaces, cafeteria, and gymnasium. A water-cooled variable refrigerant flow system would feed the administration spaces. Ventilation air would be provided to each space from centralized dedicated outside air systems (DOAS) with heat recovery. The DOAS units would have dedicated water-to-water heat pumps to produce hot and chilled water. This approach would provide the lowest EUI in the range of mid 17's to 20 kbtu/sf/yr, depending on school schedule and usage. Our experience tells us that a Photovoltaic (PV) array large enough to offset the school's yearly demand can be accommodated on the school's roof. To avoid oversizing the generator, a Sequence of Operation will establish which equipment needs to operate and when so life safety is maintained, and freeze protection is provided.

Although the geothermal system does provide the lowest EUI, it also comes with a higher first cost. Historically, geothermal well systems have not provided a good Return on Investment when compared to systems such as an air-cooled chiller and condensing boiler using natural gas and looking at a 20-year cost horizon. However, geothermal options become more competitive when looking at a longer time frame. With the passage of the Inflation Reduction Act (IRA), which will reimburse 30% or more of the entire mechanical system cost, geothermal systems can be competitive on first cost and return on investment. What is not yet resolved is OGA's position on IRA funding and whether they will reduce the district's grant funding to offset IRA funding. We are currently lobbying staff at the OGA as they work toward formulating a policy.

Currently, the equipment for the suggested system above fits within the standard construction lead time schedule as long as it is scheduled appropriately. If not, pre-purchase of equipment would be recommended. This is typical for any long lead item of all the options. The most recent challenge with geothermal systems has been the limited availability of well drillers. Also, these wells require space to construct and likely four months to install the wells and associated subsurface piping. This is a challenge given that so much of Roxbury's available site during construction will be occupied with ongoing school activities or ongoing construction activities. We would recommend the well field be part of an early enabling phase so that the well field could be installed before any temporary parking and staging are needed for the new building construction. Any schedule delays in getting the wells drilled can be mitigated.

There are other options that can be considered to reduce the overall first cost and still meet the low EUI goal. A hybrid approach can be provided to reduce the well field's initial cost. Under this approach, a smaller well field could serve domestic water and heating/cooling needs. Water-to-water heat pumps would serve chilled beams throughout except for the large volume spaces such as the gymnasium and cafeteria. For those spaces and the building ventilation air, air source heat pumps can be utilized, taking the load off the well field. This type of approach has seen EUIs in the 25 to 30 range. The advantage of this system is it has a lower first cost, still takes advantage of geothermal, and provides individual space control.

There are other systems beyond the conventional boiler/chiller approach, which include air-to-water heat pumps. Air-to-water heat pumps can produce both chilled and hot water to serve systems like air handlers, chilled beams, or fan coil units and can still be an all-electric system. However, limited manufacturers allow operation in the heating mode below zero degrees. Although the winter design temperature in Stamford is 9 degrees, there are still outside chances that the temperature can drop below the operational limits of the equipment, thereby not providing heat for the building. An alternative to avoid this condition is to provide a stand-by electric boiler in the event that occurs. This system would be a lower first cost than the hybrid approach but would not be as efficient.

These are some of the options that would be explored to achieve an overall EUI goal and the budget. The best system approach will be determined by working with the City and Board of Education staff and based on preliminary modeling, estimates, life cycle costs, and facility staff capabilities.

Stormwater Management approach and identified challenges specific to the Project Site.

Our team has extensive experience with the City of Stamford Stormwater Drainage Manual requirements. The goal of the stormwater management system will be to minimize the impact of development on the environment and existing storm infrastructure. This will be achieved by infiltrating the required water quality volume and reducing the peak flows and volumes to existing or below stormwater conditions. We will examine various measures, including bioretention and swales, underground retention, pervious pavers, and hydrodynamic separators. The type of measures utilized will depend on the site conditions and City preference, particularly regarding maintenance. Planted bioretention areas can be used for educational purposes and included in an outdoor classroom setting. However, they require additional maintenance, e.g., sediment removal and replacing dead plants and ground cover. Underground retention systems with hydrodynamic separators require less maintenance through periodic vacuuming of the structures.

The Roxbury K-8 School project offers some challenges, including significant elevation changes, the presence of ledge, the potential presence of impacted soils, and the likely accommodation of temporary drainage facilities due to the phasing of the project. With the proposed school building being located at a lower elevation than most of the site, it will be critical to capture and treat the stormwater at several locations before the run-off reaches the area where the proposed school will be. The presence of ledge poses a challenge in areas where the grading will remain at existing elevations or be lowered. Ideally, in these areas, underground stormwater facilities are not installed, and the water is conveyed via swales or sheet flow to areas where infiltration measures or underground piping can be utilized. Careful investigation will need to occur during the design in the form of borings and test pits to evaluate the ledge location and groundwater. Additionally, percolation tests will be performed at locations where infiltration practices are planned to be installed if the soils are not conducive to infiltration due to clayey soils, ledge, or shallow groundwater. In some cases, infiltration is also compromised by the presence of impacted soils. This will also be investigated during the design phase. Typically, it is preferred to reutilize as much of the existing stormwater sewer as possible and install natural conveyance systems for this purpose since they are less expensive and provide water quality capabilities.

We have been involved in many projects with complex stormwater systems dealing with high groundwater, contaminated material, and planted bioretention areas. The solution for this project will need to weigh the site constraints, functionality, and maintenance components in order to provide a stormwater system that will convey the stormwater efficiently but at the same time provide stormwater quantity and quality measures to improve the discharge from the site to nearby systems and ultimately local water bodies.

Each team member's proposed dedicated time allocation for each phase of the project.

Response 8	3
-------------------	---

Exceptions to the proposed contract.

TSKP STUDIO does not have any exceptions to the proposed contract.

	Percentage of Time by Phase					
	SD	DD	CD	BN	CA	Closeout
Architectural Staff						
Randall Luther	25%	25%	25%	10%	15%	5%
Michael C. Scott	45%	50%	75%	40%	50%	20%
Mary-Lynn Radych	85%	100%	100%	75%	85%	20%
Susan Pinckney	20%	30%	30%	10%	20%	10%
MEP Staff						
Craig Razza	20%	15%	10%	5%	5%	10%
Francisco Dureas	30%	40%	40%	5%	10%	10%
Renato Martins	15%	30%	40%	5%	10%	5%
Scott Fish	15%	30%	35%	5%	7%	5%
Emily Velez	10%	30%	35%	5%	5%	5%
Ed Ruggiero	20%	30%	30%	5%	7%	5%

PROPOSER'S INFORMATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

RFP No: 2024.0191		
Date: 12/13/2023		
Proposer's Name: TSKP STUDIO		
Street Address: 146 Wyllys Street, Bldg. 1	-203	
Hartford	СТ	06106
City	State	Zip
Business Telephone: 860-547-1970		
Email: rluther@tskp.com		
Unique Entity ID:	Tax Id.	No.: <u>06-1311565</u>
Indicate (Yes/No) if company submitt	ing this proposal is:	
No MBE No (If yes, attach relevant certification)	WBE	No DBE
Signature: TISCA	I	Date: <u>12/13/2023</u>
Printed Name: Randall S. Luther		
Title: Partner		
Addenda Acknowledgement – check a	and note date of adde	ndum
x Addenda No. 1 11/17/2023	X Addenda	No. 2 12/8/2023
Addenda No. 3	□ Addenda	No. 4
Addenda No. 5	□ Addenda	No. 6
Addenda No. 7	□ Addenda	No. 8
Addenda No. 9	□ Addenda	No. 10
□ Addenda No. 11	□ Addenda	No. 12

TIME TO THRIVE

TSKP STUDIO 146 Wyllys Street Blg. 1-203 Hartford, CT 06106

Contact: Randall S. Luther 860-547-1970 | rluther@tskp.com

Non-Collusion Affidavit

The undersigned, having been duly sworn, affirms and says that to the best of his/her knowledge and belief:

- 1. The prices in this Proposal have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement with any other Proposer or with any competitor for the purpose of restricting competition.
- 2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices, which have been quoted in this Proposal, have not been knowingly disclosed by the Proposer and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Proposer prior to opening, directly or indirectly, to any other Proposer or to any competitor.
- 3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the Proposer to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a Proposal for the purpose of restricting competition.

Name of Proposer TSKP Studio By: Randall S. Luther Print Name: Partner Title: ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF Connecticuet Hartford COUNTY OF 81 22/23 Date:

Luther Personally appeared Randall Partner

of the above named firm, and attested that the foregoing statements are true and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Signature of Notary Public My Commission Expires:

EFFECTIVE: 2/24/09

JEAN M BERGEN NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 10/31/2027

CERTIFICATION AS TO CONTRACT SIGNATORY For Limited Liability Companies (LLCs) (Effective 9/1/2011)

I,	Tai Soo Kim		a O	pera
()	name of membe	r or manager)	(M	lem
LLC, (here	, a limited liabil inafter the "Cor	ity company org npany"), hereby	anized certify	and tha
1.	that TSI	CP Studio		is ru
	(nai	me of LLC)		
2.	that Randa	all S. Luther		is a
	(name o	f contact signate	ory)	
	and			
3.	that as such	Randall S. I	uther	
	limited by the	(name of Memb articles of orgar	er/Man uzation	ager froi
IN W	ITNESS HER	EOF, the under	signed l	nas a
A	ugust		, 20 3	13
			Ho	in)
				11.

15 Tai

(LLC Seal) (Circle this L.S. if there is no seal)

> JEAN M BERGEN NOTARY PUBLIC State of Connecticut My Commission Expires 10/31/2027

ating Manager of per or Manager)

TSKP STUDIO (name of LLC)

existing under the laws of the State of Connecticut

Tai Soo Kim, T. Whitcomb Iglehart. n by Randall S Luther, & Ryszard Szczypek

(Members or Managers)

Partner (Member/Manager) **TSKP Studio** (name of LLC)

is not prohibited from or who is contract signatory) m binding the LLC.

affixes his/her signature this 15 day of

2023

Secretary (name of Secretary)

	<u>City of Stamford</u>
State of Connecticut Contractor	Verification (in accordance with Public Act 16-67)

Compliance Affidavit

I, the undersigned, personally and on behalf of <u>TSKP Studio</u>, having (Contractor)

been duly sworn, affirm and say that I have read, understand and am in compliance with Public Act 16-67 Concerning the Disclosure of Certain Education Personnel Records, Criminal Penalties for Threatening in Educational Settings and the Exclusion of a Minor's Name from Summary Process Complaints, and that neither I nor said Contractor, to the best or my knowledge, is in possession of any information indicating a finding of abuse or neglect or sexual misconduct, or otherwise have knowledge of such a condition(s) for any employees working on the project identified in RFQ/RFP or Bid S-2024.0008. Further, if I or said Contractor

~(RFQ/RFP or Bid Number)

become aware of any information indicating such a finding, or otherwise gain knowledge of such a condition, I and/or said Contractor will immediately forward such information to the City of Stamford.

Contractor Name: TSKP Studio
Street Address: 146 Wyllys St. Blg. 1-203
City, State, Zip: Hartford, CT 06106
Title of person completing this form Partner Signature:
Printed Name: Randall S. Luther
Date: 8/15/23
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF Connecticut
COUNTY OF Hartford ss.
Date: 8/15/23
Personally appeared Randall Luther, as Partner
of the above named Contractor, and attested that the foregoing statements are true and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief on behalf of himself and said Contractor.
lean m. Bergen
Signature of Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Connecticut
My Commission Expires

10/31/2027

Pursuant to Section 103.1 of the Stamford Code of Ordinances, I hereby provide the following:

If a joint venture, trustee, partnership, limited liability company or partnership, the names and addresses of all joint ventures, beneficiaries, partners or members:

Tai Soo Kim - Partner

T. Whitcomb Iglehart - Partner

Randall S. Luther - Partner

N/A

If a corporation, the names and addresses of all officers, and the names and addresses of all parties owning over 10% of its common stock or over 10% of its preferred stocks. If any of said stockholders is a holding corporation, the names and addresses of all persons owning a beneficial interest in over 10% if the common or preferred stock of said holding company.

The names and positions of all persons listed hereinabove who are elected or appointed officers or employees of the City of Stamford.

N/A			
Name of Bidder/Proposer:	Ð		
fitle: Partner			
Company Name: TSKP Studio			
Address: 146 Wyllys St. Blg. 1-203 Hartford, CT 0	06106		
ndicate if company submitting this proposal is:	MBE	WBE	DBE

ctor's Statement

PROPOSER'S INFORMATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

RFP No: 2024.0008				Black (n in any of
Date: 08/23/2023				Central origin, re
Proposer's Name: TSKP STUDIO				DADT 1
Street Address: 146 Wyllys Street, Building	1-203			Company
Hartford	СТ	0608	32	City & Sta Chief Exe
City	State	Zip		Major Bus (brief desc
Business Telephone: 860-547-1970				(ener day
Email: rluther@tskp.com				
Unique Entity ID:	Tax Id. N	No.: <u>06-1311565</u>		
Indicate (Yes/No) if company submitting	this proposal is:			Bidder Par (If any)
No MBE No	WBE	No	DBE	Other Loc (If any)
(If yes, attach relevant certification)				B + D = H
Signature:	Da	ate: 08/23/2023		PART II - 1. Does yo Action/Eq company b Yes ✓ No
Printed Name: Randall S. Luther				2. Does yo harassmen
Title: Partner				company b Yes√ No 3. Do you
Addenda Acknowledgement – check and	note date of adden	dum		company's employme 4. Do your
X Addenda No. 18/16/2023	🗆 Addenda N	Io. 2		that you an
□ Addenda No. 3	🗆 Addenda N	Io. 4		5. Do you
□ Addenda No. 5	🗆 Addenda N	lo. 6		employme
□ Addenda No. 7	🗆 Addenda N	Io. 8		Yes√ No
□ Addenda No. 9	Addenda N	Io. 10		6. Does yo
Addenda No. 11	Addenda N	Io. 12		agreement Yes No 6a. If v

3) Definition of Racial and Ethnic Terms (as used

White (not of Hispanic Origin)-All persons having origi in any of the original peoples of Europe, North Africa, the Middle East.

not of Hispanic Origin)-All persons having origin f the Black racial groups of Africa.

c- All persons of Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban or South American, or other Spanish culture of egardless of race.

BIDDER CONTRACT COMPLIANCE MONITORING REPORT Bidder Information

Company Name: TSKP Studio Street Address: 146 Wyllys St. Blg. 1-203 City & State: Hartford, CT 06106	Bidder Federal Employer 06-1311565 Identification Number: Or
Chief Executive: Randall S. Luther - Partner	Social Security Number:
Major Business Activity: Architecture and Interior Design Firm (brief description)	Bidder Identification (response optional/definitions on page 1) -Bidder is a small contractor? Yes No -Bidder is a minority business enterprise? Yes No (If yes, check ownership category) Black Hispanic Asian American American Indian/Alaskan Native Iberian Peninsula Individual(s) with a Physical Disability Female -Bidder is certified as above by State of CT? Yes No
Bidder Parent Company:	
(If any)	
(If any)	
PART II - Bidder Nondiscrimination Policies and Procedures 1. Does your company have a written Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity statement posted on	 Do all of your company contracts and purchase orders contain non-discrimination statements as required by Sections 4a-60 &
company bulletin boards? Yes ✓ No	4a-60a Conn. Gen. Stat.? Yes√No
2. Does your company have the state-mandated sexual harassment prevention in the workplace policy posted on company bulletin boards? Yes V	8. Do you, upon request, provide reasonable accommodation to employees, or applicants for employment, who have physical or mental disability? Yes ✓ No
3. Do you notify all recruitment sources in writing of your company's Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity employment policy? Yes 🗸 No	9. Does your company have a mandatory retirement age for all employees? Yes No 🗸
4. Do your company advertisements contain a written statement that you are an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer? Yes No	10. If your company has 50 or more employees, have you provided at least two (2) hours of sexual harassment training to all of your supervisors? Yes No N/A ✓
5. Do you notify the Ct. State Employment Service of all employment openings with your company? Yes No	11. If your company has apprenticeship programs, do they meet the Affirmative Action/Equal Employment Opportunity requirements of the apprenticeship standards of the Ct. Dept. of Labor? Yes No N/A
 6. Does your company have a collective bargaining agreement with workers? Yes □ No ✓ 6a. If yes, do the collective bargaining agreements contain non-discrimination clauses covering all workers? Yes No 	12. Does your company have a written affirmative action Plan? Yes ☑ No ☐ If no, please explain.
6b. Have you notified each union in writing of your commitments under the nondiscrimination requirements of contracts with the state of CT? Yes No	 13. Is there a person in your company who is responsible for equal employment opportunity? Yes No If yes, give name and phone number: Randall S. Luther 860-547-1970

in I	Part IV Bidder Employment Information) (Page 3)
ins or	Asian or Pacific Islander- All persons having origins in any of the original peoples of the Far East, Southeast Asia, the Indian subcontinent, or the Pacific Islands. This area includes
ns	China, India, Japan, Korea, the Philippine Islands, and Samoa. American Indian or Alaskan Native- All persons having
r, r	who maintain cultural identification through tribal affiliation or community recognition.
	the advancement of the second s

Part III - Bidder Subcontracting Practices

(Page 4)

 Will the work of this contract 1a. If yes, please list all su enterprise. (defined on pag 	include subcontractors or suppliers? Yes v No contractor and/or a minority business becontractors and suppliers and report if they are a small contractor and/or a minority business of 1 / use additional sheet if necessary)	
Kohler Ronan Michael Horton Associates Stantec Tighe + Bond GZA	GTC Good Harbor Techmark Crabtree McGrath Acentech A.M. Fogarty	

1b. Will the work of this contract require additional subcontractors or suppliers other than those identified in 1a. above? Yes No

PARTIV - Bidder	Employment	Informa	tion	-	Date	8/15/2	2023				
OBCATEGORY -	TOTALS	Hispanic	(not of origin)	BLACK	(not of Hispanic origin)	HI	SPANIC	A P ISI	SIAN or ACIFIC LANDER	AMERIC/ ALASKA	AN INDIAN o N NATIVE
		Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female
Partner	4	3						1		-	
Senior Associate	2	1	1		1			1			1
Architect	6	3	3	-			100	1 T			
Designer	8	4	1	1			1		2		
Interior Designer	3		2	1		1.2.3		-	1		1
Administration	4		4	110		1	1.00		1		1
	1.00	1.11		11	<u> </u>		1	1			
		6			1.000						
1. Jack 1. Jack		1.	-								
									1		-
	-	-		-				-			
		-		-		1000	1.1		_		1
1		1.0.0	1		-	1.2	. 2.2	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	1
TOTALS ABOVE	27	11	11	1	0	0	1	1	3	0	0
Total One Year Ago	29	10	11	0	0	1	2	3	2	0	0
A CONTRACTOR OF	FORM	AL ON THE	JOB TRAINEES	(ENTER FIG	RES FOR THE SA	ME CATEC	ORIES AS AF	RE SHOWN	ABOVE)		
Apprentices	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Trainces	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*NOTE: JOB CATEGORIES CAN BE CHANGED OR ADDED TO (EX. SALES CAN BE ADDED OR REPLACE A CATEGORY NOT USED IN YOUR COMPANY)

AKI V - Blader F	nring a	nd Kec	ruitment Practi	ces		(Page 5)
 Which of the following recruitment sources are used by you? (Check yes or no, and report percent used) 			 Check (X) any of the below listed requirements that you use as a hiring qualification (X) 		Describe below any other practices or actions that you take which show that you hire, train, and promote employees without discrimination	
SOURCE	YES	NO	% of applicants provided by source			
State Employment Service			1.000	x	Work Experience	
Private Employment Agencies				x	Ability to Speak or Write English	
Schools and Colleges					Written Tests	
Newspaper Advertisement				x	High School Diploma	
Walk Ins	\checkmark			x	College Degree	
Present Employees					Union Membership	
Labor Organizations					Personal Recommendation	1
Minority/Community Organizations	\checkmark				Height or Weight	
Others (please identify)					Car Ownership	
					Arrest Record	
				-	Wage Garnishments	

Certification (Read this form and check your statements on it CAREFULLY before signing). I certify that the statements made by me on this BIDDER CONTRACT COMPLIANCE MONITORING REPORT are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and are made in good faith. I understand that if I knowingly make any misstatements of facts. I am subject to be declared in non-compliance with Section 40-60, 4a-60a, and related sections of the CONN. GEN. STAT.

(Title) Partner

	(Date Signed) 8/15/2023	(Telephone) 860-547-1970
--	----------------------------	-----------------------------

3

50

TSKP Studio, LLC

following seven boxes.

single-member LLC

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

▶ Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

4 Exemptions (codes apply only to certain entities, not individuals; see

Exemption from FATCA reporting

pplies to accounts maintained outside the U.S.)

instructions on page 3):

Exempt payee code (if any)

code (if any)

Requester's name and address (optional)

Trust/estate

P

<u> </u>				
Tł Ci Bi Ri	HIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A M. ERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIV ELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSU EPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, A	ATTER 'ELY O RANCE ND THI	OF I R NE DOE E CEI	NFORMATION ONLY GATIVELY AMEND, E ES NOT CONSTITUTE RTIFICATE HOLDER.
IN	PORTANT: If the certificate holder is	s an Al	DDITI	ONAL INSURED, the
th	e terms and conditions of the policy	certai	n pol	icies may require an
PROF	Intificate holder in lieu of such endor	semen	t(s).	
Fen	ner & Esler Agency, Inc			
467	Kinderkamack Road			
Р.	0. Box 60			
Ora	dell NJ 0'	7649-	0060	
INSU	RED			
TSK	P Studio, LLC			
One	Hartford Square			
146	Wyllys Street Ste I-203			
Har	tford CT 00	5106		
CO	/ERAGES CE	RTIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:Master
TH IN CE	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES (DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PE	OF INSU QUIREM RTAIN,	IRAN(IENT, THE I	CE LISTED BELOW HAV TERM OR CONDITION (NSURANCE AFFORDED
E/		ADDL	SUBR	
LTR		INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMB
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			
		_		B4012519838
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:			
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC			
	OTHER:			
А				
	AUTOS AUTOS			B4012519838
	AUTOS X AUTOS			
		_		
Α		<u> </u>		P4012520102
	DED A RETENTION \$ 10,00 WORKERS COMPENSATION	0		54012320102
		N		
в	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WC412519872
_	If yes, describe under			
-				
	Processional Liability			PAAEP0157000
	Excess Professional Liability			NY23MPLZ04H6XIC
DESC Add	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICI itional Insured - Certifica	ES (ACC	ord 10	n, Additional Remarks Schee r as respects ge
L				
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER			

Evidence of Coverage

146 Wyllys St, Suite 1-203 6 City, state, and ZIP code Hartford, CT 06106

5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.

2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above

7 List account number(s) here (optional)

Other (see instructions) >

Part I Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid backup withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Part I, later. For other entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN, later.

1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank

Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation Partnership

∠ Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=Partnership)

is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax classification of its owner.

3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one of the

Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification of the single-member owner. Do not check

LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from the owner unless the owner of the LLC is

another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purposes. Otherwise, a single-member LLC that

				111
	-	-		
r Employe	r identifica	tion numbe	ər	

Note: If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. Also see What Name and Number To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.

Part II Certification

Under penalties of perjury, I certify that:

- 1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and
- 2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding; and

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and

4. The FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is correct.

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the instructions for Part II, later.

Sign Here	Signature of U.S. person ►	Marie	Jolloch_	Date > 5	181	2023
						0

General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted

Future developments. For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9.

Purpose of Form

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

 Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds)

. Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds

- . Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- . Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- . Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) . Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.

Form W-9 (Rev. 10-2018)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/25/2023

AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS XTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

	CONTAC NAME:	Timothy	P. Esler					
	PHONE (A/C, No	. Ext): (201)	262-1200		FAX (A/C, No):	(201)262	-7810	
	E-MAIL	_{SS:} certs@fo	enner-esle	er.com				
		INS	URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE			NAIC #	
	INSURE	RA:Contine	ental Casu	alty Company			20443	
	INSURE	кв:America	an Casualt	y Co/Reading	PA		20427	
	INSURE	RC:Arch Ir	nsurance C	ompany			11150	
	INSURE	RD:Navigat	ors Speci	alty Insuran	ce Comj	pany	36056	
	INSURE	RE:						
	INSURE							
23-	24 REVISION NUMBER:							
		ED TO THE IN				PERIOD		
) BY T	HE POL	ICIES DESCRI	BED HEREIN I	S SUBJECT TO ALI	L THE TEP	RMS,		
/E BEI	EN RED	UCED BY PAID	CLAIMS.	1				
ER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT			
				EACH OCCURRENC	Ę	\$	1,000,000	
				PREMISES (Ea occur	rrence)	\$	1,000,000	
		1/1/2023	1/1/2024	MED EXP (Any one p	erson)	\$	10,000	
				PERSONAL & ADV I	NJURY	\$	1,000,000	
				GENERALAGGREGA	JΈ	\$	2,000,000	
				PRODUCTS - COMP/	OP AGG	\$	2,000,000	
				Valuable Papers	INALT	\$	100,000	
				(Ea accident)		\$	1,000,000	
				BODILY INJURY (Per	r person)	\$		
		1/1/2023	1/1/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per	r accident)	\$		
				(Per accident)	-	\$		
				ļ		\$		
				EACH OCCURRENC	E	\$	5,000,000	
				AGGREGATE		\$	5,000,000	
		1/1/2023	1/1/2024			\$		
				X STATUTE	ER			
				E.L. EACH ACCIDEN	т	\$	1,000,000	
		1/1/2023	1/1/2024	E.L. DISEASE - EA EN	IPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000	
				E.L. DISEASE - POLIC	CY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000	
		5/12/2023	5/12/2024	Per Claim/Aggregate			\$2M/\$2M	
		5/12/2023	5/12/2024	Per Claim/Aggregate			\$3M/\$3M	
		1	1	1				

edule, may be attached if more space is required)

eneral liability where required by written contract.

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Fimothy Esler/JEAN

fruit P. E. l.

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Fee Proposal Form: New Roxbury (K-8) School - Project # 135-281N

Phase	Estimated Construction Cost	Fee	e (\$) Lump Sum amount	Notes
Construction Control Budget -Includes Items I, II, III below	\$76,495,177		NA	See Note 1
I) Design and Construction of New Scho	ol & Logistics Plan	(s)		
Concept Design - Program Confirmation/Building Massing/Conceptual Site Design	NA	\$	250,000.00	
Schematic Design (based on concept plan selected) -Includes Estimate Development, Estimate Reconciliation and VE/VM	NA	\$	300,000.00	
Geotechnical Borings and Analysis	NA	\$	35,000.00	See Note 5
Environmental Testing & Analysis	NA	\$	30,000.00	See Note 7
Design Development -Includes Estimate Development, Estimate Reconciliation and VE/VM	NA	\$	950,000.00	See Note 7
Construction Document/Bidding -Includes Estimate Development, Estimate Reconciliation and VE/VM	NA	\$	1,250,000.00	See Note 7
Construction Administration	NA	\$	840,000.00	See Note 7
FF&E (FF&E Budget of \$3,410,625.00)	NA	\$	310,000.00	See Note 6
Added Fee for integrated Net Zero Design	NA	\$		See Note 3 and 9
Reimbursable (not to exceed)	NA	\$	20,000.00	
Physical Model of proposed building and grounds	NA	\$	25,000.00	
SUB-TOTAL		\$	4,010,000.00	Notes 2-5 Apply Throughout
II) Survey, Testing, and Design of HAZM	AT Abatement & D	Demol	ition Plans for Existing	Buildings
Survey, Precon Testing, and Construction Documents for demolition of existing school buildings	NA	\$	70,000.00	See Note 7
Construction Administration (coordination with Owner's Monitor)	NA	\$	15,000.00	See Note 7
Reimbursable (not to exceed)	NA	\$	15,000.00	
SUB-TOTAL		\$	100,000.00	Notes 2-5 Apply Throughout
II) Construction Bid Documents for Field	is and Site			
Construction bid documents for fields and site work	NA	\$	150.000.00	See Note 7
Construction Administration	NA	\$	110.000.00	See Note 7
Reimbursable (not to exceed)	NA	\$	5,000.00	- 200 MP300
SUB-TOTAL		\$	265,000.00	Notes 2-5 Apply Throughout
FOTAL FEE		\$	4,375,000.00	See Notes 1 to 9

Provide Monthly Rate for Building Construction Administration Services (if Schedule Requires Extension)	
Provide Monthly Rate for HAZMAT Construction Administration Services (if Schedule Requires Extension)	
Provide Monthly Rate for Field and Site Construction Administration Services (if Schedule Requires Extension)	

\$ 35,000.00
\$ 7,500.00
\$ 25,000.00

Notes:

1) Proposer's Total Fee shall be a lump sum fee tied to the scope of work herein, not construction cost.

2) Fees are inclusive of any and all meetings required to meet project deliverables and provide proper owner updates, including, but not limited to, school building committee meetings, City boards and commissions, internal project team meetings, end user working meetings, city leadership meetings, AHJ and OSCGR meetings, utility grant meetings, commissioning/OPR meetings, and informal discussions as required.

3)Base fee is inclusive of management, coordination, associated reporting, meetings, and documentation required by the A/E team for a minimum USGBC registered Leed Silver Certified Building and fufillment of design and documentation requirements of the State of CT High Performance Design.

3A) Site Survey provided by City

4) Consider ConnDOT Study. Proposer shall be reponsible for full traffic design/studies/AHJ coordination as required.

5) Proposer shall provide a comprehensive soil testing program inclusive of all borings, test pits, and other criteria as required.

6) FFE services to be comprehensive, including design of new FFE, incorporation of existing FFE, bidding, procurement, installation coordination and field oversight, administration, and closeout.

7) Fee shall include developing a soil management plan, soils laboratory analysis, and remedial action plan for the movement and disposal of soil to and from the site by a licensed environmental planner in accordance with all CT regulations.

8) Fee is inclusive of all DAS/OSCGR bid packages (main construction, FFE, playgrounds, IT/AV, Demo/Hazmat) that will need to be developed by the architect.

9) If the Architect and first-tier MEP consultant do not have the capability/experience to produce a low Energy Use Intensity (EUI) design or potentially achieve net-zero within the base fee, then please identify the breakout cost for a specialty sustainability consultant to asist the City should they

Signature:

ture: My Cit

E-Mail Address: rluther@tskp.com

Company Name and Address: TSKP STUDIO, 146 Wyllys Street, Hartford, CT 06106

RFP No. 2024.0191